THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Gregory and Eva Lynnes, 2705 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6105 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 2-140-49 A 1.005 TRACT IN GOV'T LOT 2 DESC AS: COMM AT SE COR OF LOT 5 NORTHWOOD SUB IN GOV'T LOT 2 PT BEING PT OF BEG THN S 43DG20' E FOR 135' THN N45DG40' E FOR 340' +/- TO PT OF INTER WITH W BANK OF RVR; THN NWLY ALG THE W BNK OF SD RIVER TO A PT OF INTERS W/A LN HAVING A BRG OF N 45DG40'E & PASSING THROUGH THE PT OF BEG; THN S 45DG40' W ALG SD LN A DIST OF 365.79', +/- TO THE PT OF BEG. \*\*3-18-10 LEGAL DESC CORRECTION PER DEED OF RECORD (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2023, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2023.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be mowed a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- Maintenance: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - 1. Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County:

211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee:

2705 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6105

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2023, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Vaccaa

**Cass County** 

Chair

By:

**Cass County Commission** 

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Gregory and Eva Lynnes, 2705 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6105 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. <u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lot 5 Northwood Subdivision (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2023, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2023.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be mowed a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - 1. Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 2705 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6105

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2023, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

**Cass County** 

By: Chair

**Cass County Commission** 

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and James Van Vleet, 7119 County Road 31 North, Fargo ND 58102-6116 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 2-140-49 A 2.7 THAT PART OF GOV LOT 3 IN E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SEC 2 DESC AS FOLL COMM AT NW COR OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SEC 2; THEN S ALG W LN OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 FOR 1533' TO PT OF BEG; THEN E PARA TO N LN OF SEC 2 FOR 670' MORE OR LESS TO W BK OF RED RIV; THEN SWLY ALG W BK OF RIV TO A LN PARA WITH & 1733' S OF N LN OF SEC 2; THEN W ALG LN PARA WITH N LN OF SEC FOR 510' MORE OR LESS, TO W LN OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4; THEN N ALG W LN OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 FOR 200' TO PT OF BEG. TRACT CONT 2.7 ACRES MORE OR LESS. (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2023, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2023.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be mowed a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - 1. Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County:

211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee:

7119 County Road 31 North, Fargo ND 58102-6116

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2023, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

**Cass County** 

By:

Chair

**Cass County Commission** 

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Alex Bolgrean, 4713 150<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE, Leonard ND 58052-9756 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. <u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Walburg, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lot 2 Block 1, Von Hagen Subdivision (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2023, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2023.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.

- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 10. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - 1. Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 4713 150<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE, Leonard ND 58052-9756

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2023, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

121	Cass County	
My Bolyman Lessee	By:	Chair Cass County Commission

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Gilbert and Linda Schoener, 6437 15<sup>th</sup> Street North, Fargo ND 58102-6020 (hereinafter "Lessee").

## THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lot 57 Block 6 Highland Park Subdivision, Parcel No. 60-1100-01330-000 also known as 6433 15<sup>th</sup> Street North, Fargo (hereinafter "property").

- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2023, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2023.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be mowed a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - 1. Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County:

211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee:

6437 15th Street North, Fargo ND 58102-6020

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2023, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

By: Chair

**Cass County Commission** 

Lessee

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Timothy and Sheila Johnson, 3743 Burritt Street South, Fargo, ND 58104-6413 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. <u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: LOT 1 LESS W 10' OF N 72.5' FOR 1998 RIGHT OF WAY, NORTHWOOD ADDITION, CONTAINS .02 ACRES Parcel No. 60-1600-03670-000 (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2023, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2023.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - 1. Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9<sup>th</sup> Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 3743 Burritt Street South, Fargo, ND 58104-6413

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2023, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

	Cass County	
Timothy Johnson, Lessee	By:	Chair Cass County Commission
Sheila Johnson, Lessee		

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.